
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

City of Wolverhampton SACRE  
11 March 2021 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Other 
Committees 

Venue 
 

MS Teams 

Membership 
 
Martin Gomberg (Chair) Representative of the Jewish Community 
Akeel Ahmed Representative of the Muslim Community 
Tanya Athwal  
Jaswinder Singh Chaggar Representative of the Sikh Community 
Kay Cresswell-Green Association of Teachers and Lecturers Representative 
Ourmala Devi Uplands Junior School Representative 
Yvonne Fegan National Association of Schoolmasters / Union of Women 

Teachers Representative 
Fr. Craig Fullard Representative of the Roman Catholic Church 
Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
Rev. Stephen Jackson Representative of the Baptist Church 
Maggie Keeley Representative of National Association of Schoolmasters 

Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT) 
Daniel Lee Representative of the Pentecostal Church 
Aman Rai Representative of the Church of England 
Alison Smith Representative of the Church of England 
Ven. Bante Tejwant Representative of the Buddhist Community 
Rev. Nick Watson Representative of the Church of England 
Rebecca Wood Representative of the United Reformed Church 
 
Information  
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Shelley Humphries 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070 email: shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

PART 1 – Items open to press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Welcome and Introductions  
 

2 Apologies  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 [To approve the minutes of the meeting of 10 December 2020 as a correct record.] 

 

4 Matters Arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 10 

December 2020.] 
 

5 Agreed Syllabus Conference  
 [To vote on the Wolverhampton 2021-2026 Agreed RE Syllabus and Scheme of 

Work.] 
 

6 Locally Agreed Syllabus Launch Update  
 [To receive a verbal update on the Locally Agreed Syllabus Launch.] 

 

7 Service Level Agreement 2021-2022 Update  
 [To receive a verbal update on the Service Level Agreement 2021-2022.]  

 

8 Report from Religious Education (RE) Today (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [To receive an update report from RE Today.] 

 

9 Secondary Education  
 [To discuss RE provision for Secondary Education.] 

 

10 Local Authority Updates  
 [To receive an update from the Local Authority.] 

 

11 Ofsted Findings During the Last Quarter  
 [To receive an update on Ofsted findings during the last quarter.] 

 

12 Statutory Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools (SIAMS) and 
Inspection 48 Findings During the Last Quarter  

 [To receive an update on findings from SIAMS and Inspection 48 Visits.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

13 Dates of further meetings  
 [The next meeting is scheduled for 20 May 2021. 

 

The proposed dates for the remainder of 2021 – 2022 are: 
 

 7 October 2021 

 10 March 2022 

 19 May 2022.] 
 

14 Any other business  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

City of Wolverhampton SACRE 
Minutes - 10 December 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the City of Wolverhampton SACRE 
 

Councillor Dr. Michael Hardacre 
(in the Chair) 
Akeel Ahmed 
Kay Cresswell-Green 
Laura Jude 
Vickie Longson 
Rev. Nick Watson 

Representative of City of Wolverhampton Council 
 
Representative of the Muslim Community 
Association of Teachers and Lecturers Representative 
Representative of City of Wolverhampton Council 
Representative of the Church of England 
Representative of the Church of England 

  

In Attendance  

Tanya Athwal Nominee for SACRE Membership 

Lat Blaylock RE Today 

Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 

Maggie Keeley Nominee for SACRE Membership 
Phil Leivers Head of Service Educational Excellence 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

Existing and prospective members of SACRE were asked to introduce themselves 
and state which group they would be representing. Maggie Keeley and Tanya Athwal 
attended as observers. 
 

2 Apologies 
Apologies were received from Martin Gomberg, Mark Cooper, Ourmala Devi, Fr. 
Craig Fullard, Aman Rai and Alison Smith. Vickie Longson attended on behalf of 
Mark Cooper and it was agreed that Councillor Dr. Michael Hardacre take the Chair 
in Martin Gomberg’s absence. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 5 March 2020 and 8 October 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
4 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
5 Draft Wolverhampton 2021-2026 RE Agreed Syllabus. 

Lat Blaylock, RE Today delivered a presentation and led the discussion on the Draft 
Wolverhampton 2021 – 2026 RE Agreed Syllabus.  
 
The presentation set out the intentions, structure and content of the Syllabus and the 
Scheme of Work and it was noted that this year had seen the inclusion of resources 
for children with special educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND). The syllabus 
also incorporated Judaism to reflect the growing faith community in Wolverhampton. 
 
It was noted that each religion was visited in turn to allow them to absorb the learning 
on each one. It was intended to generate interest with a publicised launch once the 
syllabus was ready to publish.   
 
It was noted how positive it was that many teachers had engaged with the 
consultation process for the Syllabus and contributed when they were also still 
responding to COVID-19 within schools. 
 
The final Draft of the Wolverhampton 2021-2026 RE Agreed Syllabus would be 
presented at the next meeting of SACRE where a consultation process would take 
place in order to approve the publication of the document. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the feedback on the Draft Wolverhampton 2021-2026 RE Agreed 
Syllabus be received. 

2. That the final Draft of the Wolverhampton 2021-2026 RE Agreed Syllabus 
would be presented during a conference at the next meeting of SACRE for 
approval to publish. 

 
6 Scheme of Work and Service Level Agreement 

Lat Blaylock, RE Today delivered a presentation on the Scheme of Work and Service 
Level Agreement. The presentation provided an overview of the review of the 
Scheme of Work and outlined the revisions that were required which included 
incorporating OFSTED’s three learning outcomes; revision and inclusion of updated 
resources, refreshing learning outcomes to reflect current practice, and including 
additional input from faith community leaders across the City. 
 
It was noted that the current SACRE budget would not cover the work on the 
Scheme of Work. It was proposed that Council officers would explore securing 
additional funding and, subject to agreement from SACRE, would use this to work 
with RE Today consultants to develop the Scheme of Work.  It was agreed that 
figures would be discussed with RE Today then at Children’s Services Leadership 
and finally brought before SACRE members to agree. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That costs for developing the Scheme of Work would be discussed with RE 
Today. 

2. That additional funding be sought to develop the Scheme of Work with RE 
Today and utilised subject to approval from Wolverhampton SACRE. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

7 Draft City of Wolverhampton SACRE Constitution 
Laura Jude, Representative of City of Wolverhampton Council presented the Draft 
City of Wolverhampton SACRE Constitution for approval. The draft Constitution set 
out the purpose, conduct and activity of SACRE and it was highlighted that a 
Humanist Representative would be sought to join the membership and that terms of 
membership had been refreshed. The document was considered sound and was 
approved for adoption.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Draft City of Wolverhampton SACRE Constitution be approved 
 

8 Guidance for Schools: Wearing of the Kirpan - Draft Policy 
Laura Jude, Representative of City of Wolverhampton Council presented the 
Guidance for Schools: Wearing of the Kirpan - Draft Policy for approval. It was noted 
that it had been refreshed following consultation feedback from a Sikh headteacher 
and a Safeguarding advisor form the Authority.  
 
The refresh also included the addition that the school’s preference would be that the 
Kirpan was not worn during physical or outdoor activities for safety reasons.  
 
In order to satisfy this, guidance was included on providing appropriate storage which 
respected the kirpan as an article of faith and ensured that the kirpan could be safely 
kept close by the wearer in accordance with maryada. The item could be collected 
following the end of the lesson.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Guidance for Schools: Wearing of the Kirpan - Draft Policy be 
approved. 

 
9 New Membership 

Following voting, it was agreed that Maggie Keeley and Tanya Athwal be appointed 
to City of Wolverhampton SACRE as new members. 
 
Resolved: 

That Maggie Keeley and Tanya Athwal be appointed to SACRE to as new 
members.  

 
10 Local Authority Updates 

Laura Jude, Representative of City of Wolverhampton Council provided a summary 
of the items discussed earlier in the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Local Authority Update be noted. 
 

11 Report from Religious Education (RE) Today 
Lat Blaylock, RE Today presented the Autumn report from RE Today and highlighted 
salient points. 
 
The Spiritual Arts competition had come to a close which had proved a popular 
activity during lockdown and had attracted record numbers of entries. The themes 
had been set for the coming year and the closing date for entries was July 2021. 
 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Conversations had been ongoing around continuation of teaching RE during 
lockdown periods. It had been agreed that a focus was needed on maths and English 
however it had been acknowledged that RE included elements of wellbeing, spiritual 
and social teaching and was still an important subject. 
 
It was highlighted that Eid ul Fitr would occur in early May next year, which may 
present problems for students who were fasting during the examination period. Phil 
Leivers, Head of Service Educational Excellence reported that this had been flagged 
and the Local Authority had raised concerns with the DfE regarding timings of SAT 
exams and the impact this may have on the children in Wolverhampton’s Muslim 
communities. No action had been agreed as yet, but an update would be provided at 
the next meeting. Akeel Ahmed, Representative of the Muslim Community thanked 
the Authority on behalf of the Muslim community for this consideration. Attention was 
drawn to the fact that older students would also be studying for GCSEs around this 
time and to be mindful of this.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Report from RE Today be received. 
 

12 Secondary Education 
Laura Jude, Representative of City of Wolverhampton Council provided a brief verbal 
update advising members of SACRE that the pandemic had placed a lot of pressure 
on schools, however hosting virtual meetings with schools to encourage engagement 
in RE was still a priority and schools would be approached early in the new year. 
 
Resolved: 

That the update on Secondary Education be noted. 
 

13 Ofsted Findings During the Last Quarter 
There had been no visits undertaken since the last meeting of SACRE. 
 

14 Statutory Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools (SIAMS) and 
Inspection 48 Findings During the Last Quarter 
There had been no visits undertaken since the last meeting of SACRE. 
 

15 Any other business 
The Chair wished all a safe and happy holiday season. 
 

16 Dates of further meetings 

 11 March 2021 

 20 May 2021 
 

Page 4



1 
 

 

SACRE N
[...]
en use break-out rooms to 

have a more in-depth discussion. 

 

Please note that this could bring funds into our schools via SACRE from charitable sources. Should we 

offer this to our schools? It will support our Agreed Syllabus. 

 

Conversations about religious literacy: creativity and the classroom 
The Lincoln Diocesan Board of Education (LDBE) is curating and working with the support of Culham St 

Gabriel's to deliver a national arts and RE symposium to be held virtually on the 23 February 2021. 

The Symposium is the first of its kind in the UK to bring RE teachers, creatives and policy makers 

together to specifically focus on the potential impact of creative processes on the development of 

religious and worldviews literacy. It has at its heart the experiences of LDBE, whose devising and 

delivery of the REConnecting Lincolnshire project over the past four years resulted from the identified 

need to address significant concerns and frustrations from schools and their wider communities in 

relation to religious and worldview literacy. 

 

Those engaged in research, teaching and supporting schools to deliver effective RE will have a voice as 

part of the discussions that will take place during the Symposium. 

The details of the event can be found here; Zoom login details will be sent through when you have 

confirmed your booking. Please do feel free to share this information with colleagues and within your 

networks. 

If you are able to attend the Symposium, please emailing David Lambert 

at david@culturalsolutions.co.uk by the 5th February 2021. For any further information about the 

project and its impact, please email Gillian Georgiou at gillian.georgiou@lincoln.anglican.org. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

http://www.understandingchristianity.org.uk/
http://www.understandingchristianity.org.uk/the-project/project-evaluation-understanding-christianity/
http://www.reconnectlincs.co.uk/
https://www.lincolndiocesaneducation.com/attachments/download.asp?file=246&type=pdf
mailto:david@culturalsolutions.co.uk
mailto:gillian.georgiou@lincoln.anglican.org


3 
 

NATRE curriculum symposium – a national move forward for RE 
NATRE are excited to announce that we will be running a 24 hour residential curriculum symposium in 
Autumn. We have been planning to run this for almost a year but took the decision to wait until it can 
be run as a face to face event as we want to create a curriculum learning community.  
There will only be 25 places for delegates therefore we will be running an application process as we 
want to attract delegates from a variety of school types and at a variety of stages on their curriculum 
design journey for RE/Religion and worldviews.  
As part of the symposium we will hear from both experts and practitioners in the area of curriculum 
design generally and curriculum design in for RE/Religion and worldviews. As part of the process there 
will be tasks to complete before the symposium that will be shared with other delegates to prepare for 
our time in the learning community. There is also an expectation that all delegates will provide a write 
up of their learning and subsequent curriculum development in early 2022. 
Parts of this event will be filmed and written up so that this symposium, or aspects of it, can be 
replicated in NATRE local groups, departments and local hubs. This face to face event and the 
subsequent legacy materials for use by others is generously supported by Westhill and CSTG.  
 
Curriculum Symposium Expression of Interest Survey (surveymonkey.co.uk) 
 
How can we encourage our schools to consider this event? Can we send the link out? 
 

New NATRE National Executive 
It is exciting that after elections for the new NATRE executive last year the first (virtual) meeting of this 
group of RE activists took place. The executive is made up of mainly practising teachers and the group 
is made up of a balance of primary and secondary teachers. Please take a look at the NATRE exe
[...]
hose who are seeking to become advisers, ambassadors or an 

Executive member of one of the RE Organisations are particularly encouraged to apply. 

Please go the website for more details, participant guides and the application form. Applications need 

to be in by March 31st. Find out more on the RE:Online website. 

 

Page 10

https://www.reonline.org.uk/leading-re/leadership/leadership-programme/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Report from Religious Education (RE) Today



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

 

City of Wolverhampton SACRE 
Minutes - 11 March 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the City of Wolverhampton SACRE 
 

Martin Gomberg (Chair)  
Tanya Athwal 
Kay Cresswell-Green  
Fr. Craig Fullard  
Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre  
Lynsay Jennings  
Laura Jude 
Maggie Keeley 
 
Aman Rai  
Alison Smith  
Rebecca Wood  

Representative of the Jewish Community 
Representative of Teachers’ Professional Associations 
Association of Teachers and Lecturers Representative 
Representative of the Roman Catholic Church 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
Representative of the Church of England 
Representative of City of Wolverhampton Council 
Representative of National Association of Schoolmasters 
Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT) 
Representative of the Church of England 
Representative of the Church of England 
Representative of the United Reformed Church 

  

Employees  

Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Phil Leivers  Head of Service Educational Excellence 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

 
2 Apologies 

Apologies were received from members Reverend Nick Watson and Reverend 
Stephen Jackson.  
 
Lynsay Jennings attended as a representative of the Church of England for 
Reverend Nick Watson. 
 
Emma Bennett also submitted apologies. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 10 December 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
4 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the meeting of 10 December 
2020. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

5 Agreed Syllabus Conference 
Lat Blaylock, RE Today led the Agreed Syllabus Conference and delivered a 
supporting presentation which included an outline of amendments made to the draft 
since the last meeting of SACRE. Members were invited to table any further 
amendments if required and these would be added. 
 
It was noted that a consultation process had been undertaken engaging with 
teachers, faith leaders and other stakeholders. The voting procedure was outlined 
and any further comments were invited.  
 
It was acknowledged that RE was for everyone and included those without a faith or 
religion as the subject also incorporated exploring beliefs of all kinds. It was stated 
that the new syllabus included resources to support all teachers in delivering quality 
RE and even cover religions they were unfamiliar with. 
 
It was stated that the syllabus was excellent and the question format for each unit 
was particularly interesting. It was queried whether there would be any resources to 
support this format for teachers coming across any unfamiliar faith subjects and it 
was noted that there were plans to revise the accompanying Scheme of Work to 
include these resources.  
 
Sincere thanks were expressed to Laura Jude and Lat Blaylock for leading on the 
work on the refreshed RE Syllabus and this was extended to all who had contributed 
as well.  
 
The final draft of the RE Syllabus was commended and it was voted upon whether to 
proceed in publishing and adopting the Syllabus. Following this vote, it was 
unanimously agreed by all members present that the Wolverhampton 2021 – 2026 
RE Syllabus be published and adopted. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Wolverhampton 2021 – 2026 RE Syllabus be agreed and adopted. 
 

6 Locally Agreed Syllabus Launch Update 
It was noted that the Agreed Syllabus Conference had ceased and the group was 
now meeting as City of Wolverhampton SACRE. 
 
Laura Jude, Representative of City of Wolverhampton Council reported that a soft 
virtual launch had been planned for June 2021 with a focus on continuing 
professional development (CPD) and how to support teachers in utilising the 
Syllabus. The intention was to then follow this up with a face to face launch event 
planned for September 2021. It was also acknowledged that training for schools was 
important to accompany the new RE Syllabus and this would be the next area of 
focus. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Locally Agreed Syllabus Launch Update be received. 
 

7 Service Level Agreement 2021-2022 Update 
Laura Jude, Representative of City of Wolverhampton Council provided a verbal 
update on the Service Level Agreement 2021 - 2022. It was noted that it had been 
agreed at the last meeting that additional funding be explored to support the Service 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Level Agreement 2021 – 2022. It was reported that the work planned was ambitious 
however funding had been secured for extra units to be incorporated and a further 
update would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Service Level Agreement 2021 – 2022 Update be received. 
2. That a further update on the Service Level Agreement 2021 – 2022 would be 

provided at the next meeting of SACRE. 
 

8 Report from Religious Education (RE) Today 
Lat Blaylock, RE Today presented the report from RE Today and highlighted salient 
points. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to the Review of Engagement between faiths and 
local governments was highlighted which sought to improve the current level. This 
was welcomed as support from central government would be hugely beneficial for 
SACREs throughout the country. It was hoped that the Department for Education 
would take an active role in this engagement process. 
 
The REConnecting Lincolnshire project was highlighted which had produced some 
excellent resources outlining diversity in faiths which were freely available to all 
schools and contact details were provided within the report. 
 
An item not in the report was raised outlining funding available from the Westhill 
Trust to members of NASACRE and it was reported that there were around six 
awards of £4,000 that could be available to SACREs to back an RE related project.  
 
It was queried whether bids had ever been submitted historically however it was 
thought the Authority had not applied in the last five years therefore SACRE 
members were invited to put forward any suggestions for a possible project.  
 
It was suggested that there had been an appetite for a network to be established for 
teachers and pupils to share best practice and discuss resources for the Scheme of 
Work. It was also thought that engagement of this kind could further support the 
improvement of RE uptake in secondary schools. It was agreed that Laura Jude, 
Representative of City of Wolverhampton Council would explore how to take this 
forward with Lat Blaylock’s support and report back to SACRE. 
 
Resolved: 

That Laura Jude, Representative of City of Wolverhampton Council would 
explore funding bids for a network project and provide an update at the next 
meeting of SACRE. 

 
9 Secondary Education 

Laura Jude, Representative of City of Wolverhampton Council provided a verbal 
update and advised that pupils had returned to school as part of the first phase of 
leaving lockdown which had been helpful. It was noted that the funding and the 
development of the new Scheme of Work to support secondary colleagues would be 
beneficial in improving RE delivered and it was again noted that the refreshed 
Scheme of Work included areas aimed in bolstering support to secondary school 
colleagues particularly for non-specialists in the subject. There was also an additional 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

focus on facilitating young people in moving on to gaining qualifications in RE in 
further or higher education. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Secondary Education update be received. 
 

10 Local Authority Updates 
It was noted that agenda items had covered all areas and there were no further 
updates. 
 

11 Ofsted Findings During the Last Quarter 
There had been no visits undertaken since the last meeting of SACRE. 
 

12 Statutory Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools (SIAMS) and 
Inspection 48 Findings During the Last Quarter 
There had been no visits undertaken since the last meeting of SACRE. 
 

13 Dates of further meetings 
Dates of Further Scheduled Meetings: 
 
20 May 2021 
 
Proposed Dates for 2021 – 2022: 
 

 7 October 2021  

 10 March 2022 

 19 May 2022 
 

14 Any other business 
There was no other business. 
 


